
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 14 December 2015

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 22 December 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
John Cadwallader
Gerald Dakin
Steve Davenport
Pauline Dee
Vince Hunt
David Lloyd
David Minnery
Peggy Mullock

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Charmley
Peter Cherrington
Andrew Davies
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Brian Williams
Thomas Biggins
Roger Hughes
VACANCY

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies:  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 24th 

November 2015, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land Adjacent to Woodbury,  Hengoed, Oswestry, SY10 7EU (13/02994/OUT) (Pages 
5 - 20)

Outline application for the erection of a detached dwelling to include means of access.

6 Land At Rhosygadfa, Gobowen, Shropshire (15/03975/FUL) (Pages 21 - 48)

Construction of a solar farm to include solar panel arrays, substation inverters, a primary 
substation, and perimeter stock fencing.

7 Burlton Lane Farm,  Myddle, Shropshire, SY4 3RE (15/04781/EIA) (Pages 49 - 72)

Erection of extensions to existing free range poultry buildings and erection of egg packing 
unit.

8 Former Store, Walnut House, Little Ness Road, Ruyton Xi Towns, Shropshire 
(15/04348/FUL) (Pages 73 - 80)

Change of use of existing store/office to dwelling.

9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 81 - 122)

10 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 26th January 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

22nd December 2015

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2015
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00 - 2.50 pm

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, 
Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd, David Minnery and 
Peggy Mullock

81 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gerald Dakin. 

82 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 27th 
October 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

83 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

84 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

85 Development Land East Of Wem Road, Shawbury, Shropshire (14/04558/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report which was an addendum to a 
previous report on 17th February 2015, when outline approval for residential 
development for up to 25 dwellings had been granted.  Members’ attention was 
drawn to the schedule of additional letters which referred to additional information 
from the agent regarding noise issues and a representation from Open Space and 
Recreation (Shropshire Council) which stated that the proposal did not meet policy 
requirements in relation to Public open space. The Principal Planning Officer 
explained that due to its advanced stage greater weight could now be given to 
SAMDev and Officers were now recommending refusal of the application. 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 24 November 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 42

Councillor Dave Roberts, on behalf of Shawbury Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Mr Justin Stevenson, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In response to a request from the Chairman, the Principal Planning Officer clarified 
Policy MD3 and explained that the number of 50 new dwellings as quoted in 
SAMDev was a guideline, not a maximum figure.

During the ensuing debate, Members expressed differing views with some Members 
continuing to support approval as was previously resolved. The majority of Members 
considered that the proposal would have an adverse impact on the surrounding area 
and supported refusal as per the reasons set out in the report.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the following reasons:

1. The proposal is considered to conflict with the Shropshire Core Strategy, 
Shropshire Site Allocations and Management of Development Plan (SAMDev) 
and the saved policies of the North Shropshire Local Plan as the development 
proposes housing development in an area identified as countryside for planning 
purposes which does not comply with the restricted development supported in 
the policies.  The site is not a recognised site for development in accordance with 
SAMDev policy S17.2, Core Strategy policy CS5 or saved policy H5 of the North 
Shropshire Local Plan. The Council is also of the opinion that it can now 
demonstrate an adequate five year supply of house building land as required by 
paragraph 49 of the NPPF.

2. The development of the site is not considered to be sustainable development in 
accordance with the overall aims and objectives of NPPF by reason of the visual 
impact of the development and the environmental harm from developing grade 3 
agricultural land. These adverse impacts are considered to be harm resulting 
from the development which are not outweighed by the benefits identified or any 
material considerations.  

86 Former Oswalds Stores, Oswalds Well Lane, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2TF 
(15/03804/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of four 
dwellings and detailed the planning history in relation to the application site.

Mrs Judith Williams, local resident spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 24 November 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 43

Debate ensued with the majority of Members expressing the view that although some 
of the previous concerns had been addressed, the proposal was overdevelopment, 
with limited poor quality amenity space, inadequate arrangements for access to and 
storage of bins and would adversely affect the residential amenity of the adjacent 
properties. 

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal, the majority of Members 
expressed their objection to the proposal contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason:

1. Taking into account the local context and character, the layout scale and design of 
the proposed development is not considered to relate well to the surrounding area, 
would create a cramped form of development having an adverse overbearing and 
oppressive effect on the residential amenity of adjacent occupiers.  Furthermore 
the proposed outside amenity space is inadequate in terms of layout and scale, 
and the arrangements for the storage of and access to refuse bins are considered 
to be unsatisfactory leading to adverse impacts on the residential amenity of 
adjoining occupiers and future occupiers of the development .  As such the 
proposal is contrary to Policy CS6 of Shropshire Council’s Core Strategy and the 
Type and Affordability of Housing SPD.

87 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 

88 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 22nd December 2015 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

22nd December 2015

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 13/02994/OUT Parish: Selattyn And Gobowen 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of a detached dwelling to include means of 
access

Site Address: Land Adjacent to Woodbury  Hengoed Oswestry SY10 7EU 

Applicant: Lloyd Developments

Case Officer: Philip Mullineux email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 328431 - 334036

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 22nd December 2015  Agenda It
[...]
ent of 
Development Plan SAMDev has progressed through its process and now has 
much more significant and substantial planning weight.  Since October 2014 the 
SAMDev examination has been undertaken, main modifications have been 
published and consulted on and the Council has received the Inspectors report.  
As such, in accordance with paragraph 216 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 
Authority now considers that the weight which can be given to the SAMDev has 
significantly altered.  

1.3 The following is a review of the ‘Principle and Policy of Development’ previously 
presented to Committee for re-consideration in light of the publications of the 
SAMDev Plan main modifications.

2.0 Impact of SAMDev progress
2.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and section 

70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires that applications for 
planning permission must be determined in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The starting point for 
decision taking is therefore the development plan.  Proposals that accord with an 



North Planning Committee – 22nd December 2015  Agenda Item 5 Woodbury, Hengoed, Oswestry  

up-to-date plan should be approved, whilst proposals that conflict with the plan 
should be refused, unless other material considerations indicate otherwise (para 
12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) refers). 

2.2 The NPPF in itself constitutes guidance for local planning authorities as a 
material consideration to be given significant weight in determining applications.  
At para 14 the NPPF sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as a golden thread running through plan-making and decision-
taking.  At para. 197 the NPPF reiterates that in assessing and determining 
development proposals, local planning authorities should apply the presumption if 
favour of sustainable development.  These considerations have to be weighed 
alongside 
[...]
S OFFICER REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of a detached 

dwelling and relocation of an existing garage on land adjacent to the property 
‘Woodbury’. Access is the only matter under consideration with all other matters 
reserved.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The site is located on the west side of a minor road running between Oswestry and 

Weston Rhyn in the small settlement of Upper Hengoed, situated east of Selattyn 
and west of Gobowen. The site is currently occupied by the vehicular access, 
garage and part of the garden of the adjacent bungalow ‘Woodbury’ to the north; 
and a field access which is accessed via an open-fronted building. The site is 
bounded to the south by a redundant haulage garage with open fields to the west 
and on the opposite (east) side of the road.

2.2 A previous application for a dwelling on this site (12/04976/OUT) was refused in 
January 2013 on the grounds of the proposed development being located within the 
countryside and failing to comply with policy, and insufficient information being 
submitted to demonstrate satisfactorily that there would be adverse impact on 
Great Crested Newts.

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s adopted ‘Scheme of Delegation’, the application is 

referred to the planning committee for determination since the Town Council’s 
objection is contrary to officers’ recommendations and in the view of the Local 
Members and committee chair the scheme raises significant material 
considerations.

4.0 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

Selattyn and Gobowen Parish Council
4.1.1 12.09.13:

Please refer to the Parish Council's SAMDEV comments relating to future 
development Hengoed.

4.1.2 16.09.13:
The Parish Council’s stance on this application should be taken as an objection. 
The Parish Council’s comments relate to the Council’s SAMDEV comments for 
Hengoed which state t
[...]
ion Number: 15/03975/FUL Parish: Selattyn And Gobowen 

Proposal: Construction of a solar farm to include solar panel arrays, substation inverters, 
a primary substation, and perimeter stock fencing

Site Address: Land At Rhosygadfa Gobowen Shropshire  

Applicant: Mr David Meehan

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 332047 - 334123

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 22nd December 2015  Agenda Item 6 Rhosygadfa, Gobowen  

Recommendation:-   Grant permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

This application is a resubmission of a previous application for a solar farm for 
which planning permission was refused by Members in July 2015 (ref. 
14/03946/FUL).  The proposed development has been revised to seek to address 
the reasons for refusal, which were as follows:

It was acknowledged that substantial weight should be given to the generation of 
renewable energy proposed by the scheme, noting local and national policies, 
however very significant weight was given to the scale and massing of the 
development which would introduce an alien and discordant element to the 
landscape causing significant detrimental visual impact to the landscape character 
of the surrounding area.  Recognising the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside, the Committee were concerned that the proposed hedgerow and tree 
planting scheme in conjunction with the existing trees and hedgerows did not 
adequately mitigate against the detrimental impact of the development on the 
surrounding countryside. The Committee also felt that the proposed development 
would result in diminished enjoyment of the public rights of way which run 
alongside and through the site.  Although the available evidence was that the site 
was n
[...]
long the footpath at all times whilst works 
take place, the applicant should apply to the Mapping and Enforcement Team for a 
temporary closure of the footpath (fees apply).



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

22nd December 2015

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/04781/EIA Parish: Myddle And Broughton 

Proposal: Erection of extensions to existing free range poultry buildings and erection of 
egg packing unit

Site Address: Burlton Lane Farm  Myddle Shropshire SY4 3RE 

Applicant: TS & Mrs C Powell

Case Officer: Philip Mullineux email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 346500 - 324984

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 22nd December 2015  Agenda Item 7 Burlton Lane Farm, Myddle 

Recommendation:  Subject to a satisfactory response from Natural England that 
Members delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to grant planning 
permission for the proposed development subject to the conditions as set out in 
Appendix 2 and any modifications to these conditions if considered necessary by the 
Head of Planning Services. 

                                                            
                                                           REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 Application proposes extensions to an existing free range poultry and egg packing 

complex at Burlton Lane Farm, Myddle. The proposed development entails 
extending two existing free range egg laying units, construction of a purpose built 
egg packing unit and installation of four grain silos.

1.2

1.3

The application is accompanied by  a site location plan, block plan, proposed floor 
and elevations plans, Design and Access Statement, and
[...]
genda Item 7 Burlton Lane Farm, Myddle 

If it is not possible to establish this beyond reasonable scientific doubt then planning permission cannot 
legally be granted unless it is satisfied that, there being no alternative solutions, the project must be carried 
out for imperative reasons of over-riding public interest, and the Secretary of State has been notified in 
accordance with section 62 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. The latter measure 
is only to be used in extreme cases and with full justification and compensation measures, which must be 
reported to the European Commission.

Duty of the Local Planning Authority

It is the duty of the planning case officer, the committee considering the application and the Local Planning 
Authority is a whole to fully engage with the Habitats Regulation Assessment process, to have regard to the 
response of Natural England and to determine, beyond reasonable scientific doubt, the outcome of the 
‘significance’ test and the ‘integrity’ test before making a planning decision.





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

22nd December 2015

Item

8
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/04348/FUL Parish: Ruyton XI Towns 

Proposal: Change of use of existing store/office to dwelling

Site Address: Former Store Walnut House Little Ness Road Ruyton Xi Towns Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs D & P PRITCHARD

Case Officer: Mark Perry email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 339799 - 321213

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 22nd December 2015  Agenda Item 8 Walnut House, Ruyton XI Towns 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Append
[...]
ght and as such 
the proposed development outside the development boundary depicted in the 
parish council's SAMDev submission (CS4); is in open countryside (CS5) and 
cannot therefore be supported. In addition the Parish Council were disappointed 
that the application had been validated by Shropshire Council as it breaches 
conditions attached to the connected previous planning application ref. 
04/13043/FUL; and would recommend that the application be either withdrawn or 
refused on this basis.

Affordable Housing- the correct amount of contribution is indicated in the 
submission. 



North Planning Committee – 22nd December 2015  Agenda Item 8 Walnut House, Ruyton XI Towns 

- Public Comments
2 letters of representation received commenting on the following issues-

 Leaves the original house with no outbuildings increasing the risk of more 
being erected close to the bridleway

 Extra traffic on the road affecting walkers, cyclists and horse riders. 
 No facilities nearby
 Will not contribute to open market housing requirement
 It is outside of the development boundary
 Contrary to existing planning conditions restricting its use
 New dwelling should not be allowed to be sold off

5.0 THE MAIN ISSUES
Principle of development
Siting, scale and design of structure
Visual impact and landscaping

6.0 OFFICER APPRAISAL

6.1 Principle of development
6.1.1 Under section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, all 

planning applications must be determined in accordance with the adopted 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Since the 
adoption of the Councils Core Strategy the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) has been published and is a material consideration that needs to be given 
weight in the determination of planning applications.  The NPPF advises that 
proposed development that accords with an up-to-date Local Plan should be 
approved and proposed development that conflicts should be refused unless other 
m
[...]

outweigh the benefits of the proposal; such that the presumption in 
paragraph 14 of the Framework to favourably consider applications for 

sustainable development, in areas where Local Planning Authorities 
cannot demonstrate an up-to-date five year supply of deliverable 

housing sites and/or their Development Plan housing policies are out of 
date, applies. 



Appeal Decision APP/L3245/W/15/3003171 
 

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           3 

Reasons 

Planning Policy 

9. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 

any application for planning permission must be determined in accordance with 
the Development Plan (DP), unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
The DP for the area now consists of the CS and the saved policies of the 

Oswestry Borough Local Plan 1993-2006 (LP), which was adopted in 1999.  The 
former covers a plan period until 2026; the latter sought to meet that 

Borough’s development needs up to 2006. 

10. At paragraph 215 the Framework says that due weight should be given to 

relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency 
with the Framework.  Policy CS5 strictly controls development in the 
countryside in accordance with national policy.  It permits development on 

appropriate sites, which maintain the countryside’s vitality and character, 
listing development types that are appropriate to the improvement of the 

sustainability of rural communities.  These aims are consistent with the 
countryside protection policies in the Framework.  The appeal proposal does 

not relate to any of the development types listed.  Although the list is not 
exclusive, proposals should bring local community and economic benefits 

and should also be consistent with policies CS6 and CS17.  

11. Policy CS6 seeks to create sustainable places by requiring development to 

be designed to a high quality using sustainable design principles and 
achieving an inclusi
[...]
I have concluded that the appeal scheme, by virtue of its scale, its depth and 
the difference in levels between its proposed site and Hafod Wynne would have 

an unduly overbearing and thus harmful effect on the outlook of occupiers of 
that property.  My concerns in this regard outweigh the lack of harm I found in 
relation to the appeal scheme’s effects in regard to privacy, to the outlook of 

occupiers of Wingthorpe and to the character and appearance of the area.  
Though an affordable housing contribution would be a benefit, it would not 

sufficiently outweigh the significant harm to living conditions of the occupiers of 
Hafod Wynne that I have described.  

19. Accordingly, for the reasons outlined above, and in regard to all other matters 

raised, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

G Fort 

INSPECTOR 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land Adjacent to Woodbury,  Hengoed, Oswestry, SY10 7EU (13/02994/OUT)
	6 Land At Rhosygadfa, Gobowen, Shropshire (15/03975/FUL)
	7 Burlton Lane Farm,  Myddle, Shropshire, SY4 3RE (15/04781/EIA)
	8 Former Store, Walnut House, Little Ness Road, Ruyton Xi Towns, Shropshire (15/04348/FUL)
	9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision Painsbrook Farm
	Appeal Decision Mannings Farm
	Appeal Decision The Cross West Felton
	Appeal Decisions Mount Drive Oswestry




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

26 January 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2015
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.22 pm

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Gerald Dakin, 
Steve Davenport, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd, David Minnery and Peggy Mullock

89 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pauline Dee.  

90 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 24th November 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

91 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

92 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room prior 
to the commencement of the debate.

The Solicitor advised Members that the Site Allocations and Management of Development 
Plan (SAMDev) was adopted by full Council on 17th December 2015 and was now part of 
the Council’s adopted Local Plan along with the Core Strategy. Therefore policies from the 
old Borough and District Local Plans which had been saved were now no longer in force 
and should not now be given any weight.

It was explained by the Solicitor that Section 38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 stated that applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
The Local Plan was the starting point for decision taking and this now applied to SAMDev. 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 22 December 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 45

However it was important to note that interpretation of the Development Plan was a matter 
of law which meant reading policies as a whole and interpreting policy objectively in 
accordance with the language used and in its proper context. 

Members were reminded that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was 
national policy and remained a material consideration, to which it was clear from appeal 
decisions significant weight must be attached. For example, the NPPF’s presumption in 
favour of sustainable development and aim of significantly boosting housing supply 
remained important material considerations.

The Solicitor added that the reports before Members today should therefore be read in this 
context and references to old saved policies should be disregarded and SAMDev should 
be treated as part of the Local Plan, although all of the reports already ascribed very 
significant weight to SAMDev due to the very advanced stage it had reached prior to 
writing the reports. 

93 Land Adjacent to Woodbury,  Hengoed, Oswestry, SY10 7EU (13/02994/OUT) 

RESOLVED:
Application withdrawn by the Applicant.

94 Land At Rhosygadfa, Gobowen, Shropshire (15/03975/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the construction of a 
solar farm to include solar panel arrays, substation inverters, a primary substation, 
and perimeter stock fencing. It was explained that the application was a 
resubmission of a previous application for a solar farm for which planning permission 
had been refused by Members in July 2015, and which now sought to address the 
previous reasons for refusal.

Mr Brian Case, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Huw Ellis, on behalf of Selattyn and Gobowen Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr Nick Williams, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor David Lloyd, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

• He considered the previous reasons for refusal were still valid;
• The area was used by the local community for recreational activity; and 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 22 December 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 46

• This was not a productive use of agricultural land which was required for food 
production; and 
Provision should be made to ensure effective and enforceable traffic management 

so that Heavy Goods Vehicles avoid the network of narrow lanes that surround the 
site.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Robert Macey addressed the 
Committee as the local Ward Councillor, during which a number of points were 
raised including the following:

• The amended scheme did not address the issues of massing and scale of the site; 
• The requirement of a 5 metre buffer and 3 metre hedge suggested that it was not 

an appropriate location for this type of development; and
• The strength of feeling from the local community was evident in the report. 

Councillor Joyce Barrow read out a statement from Councillor Steve Charmley, the 
adjoining Ward local member. A number of points were raised including the following:

The size of the development was inappropriate for the location and would have a 
huge impact on local residents;
The proposal would have no benefit to the local area; and 
The proposal was industrial development on prime agricultural land.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.    

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

95 Burlton Lane Farm,  Myddle, Shropshire, SY4 3RE (15/04781/EIA) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 
extensions to existing free range poultry buildings and the erection of an egg packing 
unit. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule 
of Additional Letters. 

Having considered the submitted plans, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation.  

RESOLVED:
That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning Services to grant approval, 
subject to:

• A satisfactory response from Natural England; and
• The conditions as set out in Appendix 2 and any modifications to these 

conditions if considered necessary by the Head of Planning Services.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 22 December 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 47

96 Former Store, Walnut House, Little Ness Road, Ruyton Xi Towns, Shropshire 
(15/04348/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 
existing store/office to dwelling. Members’ attention was drawn to the information 
contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Councillor Ros Slowley, on behalf of Ruyton XI Towns Parish Council spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Mr Stuart Thomas, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Nick Bardsley addressed the 
Committee as the local Ward Councillor, during which a number of points were 
raised including the following:

• Planning consent had been granted for approximately 100 additional dwellings in 
Ruyton XI Towns but these permissions had not been implemented so no weight 
should be given to a need for more planning permissions; 

• Developers needed to implement the planning permissions they have been 
granted; and
• The proposal was development in open countryside. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to an additional condition to ensure the development was 
ancillary to the main dwelling. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and the following additional condition:

The change of use of the building to residential use shall only be used as 
accommodation for family members, including extended family, of the owners and 
occupiers of Walnut House and shall not at any time be sold, let or otherwise 
disposed of as a separate unit of residential accommodation.

Reason:  To ensure proper control of the development and to avoid any future 
undesirable fragmentation of the curtilage as the building subject to the application is 
not considered to be of historic or architectural merit.

97 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 22 December 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 48

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.

98 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 26th January 2016, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


